



RESOLUTION NO. 2023-370

A RESOLUTION AUTHORIZING THE HON. CITY MAYOR ROZZANO RUFINO B. BIAZON, TO ENTER INTO A DEED OF DONATION AND ACCEPTANCE (DODA) WITH THE DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH- METRO MANILA CENTER FOR HEALTH DEVELOPMENT (DOH-MMCHD) REPRESENTED BY ITS DIRECTOR ALELI ANNIE GRACE P. SUDIACAL ON THE DONATION OF ONE (1) UNIT AMBULANCE ADVANCE LIFE SUPPORT VEHICLE WITH MEDICAL EQUIPMENT TO THE OSPITAL NG MUNTINLUPA (OSMUN)

Sponsored by:

Hon. Coun. Allan Rey A. Camilon Hon. Coun. Atty. Raul R. Corro Hon. Coun. Alexson V. Diaz Hon. Coun. Paty Katy C. Boncayao Hon. Coun. Atty. Rachel Katriel Ann C. Arciaga Hon. Coun. Ivee Rhia A. Tadefa Hon. Coun. Jedidiah R. Presnedi, LPT Hon. Coun. Ting D. Niefes Hon. Coun. Mark Lester M. Baes Hon. Coun. Francis lan T. Bagatsing Hon. Coun. Luvi P. Constantino Hon. Coun. Engr. Mamerto T. Sevilla, Jr. Hon. Coun. Engr. Marissa C. Rongavilla Hon. Coun. Engr. Arlene D. Hilapo Hon. Coun. Cornelio M. Martinez Hon. Coun. Rodolfo W. Moldez, Jr. Hon. Coun. Walter A. Arciila Hon. Coun. Kenichi D. Takagi, Jr.

WHEREAS, Section 16 of Republic Act (R.A.) No. 7160, otherwise known as the Local Government Code of 1991 (LGC), provides that, 'every local government unit (LGU) shall exercise powers expressly granted, those necessarily implied therefrom, as well as powers necessary, appropriate, or incidental for its efficient and effective governance, and those which are essential to the promotion of the general welfare;

WHEREAS, Article 86(b)(1)(vi) of the Rules and Regulations implementing the LGC (LGC-iRR), provides that, "(b) For efficient, effective, and economical governance the purpose of which is the general welfare of the city and its inhabitants pursuant to Section 16 of the Code, the City Mayor shall: (1) Exercise general supervision and control over all programs, projects, services, and activities of the City, and in this connection, shall: Xxx (vi) Represent the City in all its business transactions and sign in its behalf all bonds, contracts, and obligations, and such other documents upon authority of the Sangguniang Panlungsod or pursuant to law or ordinance ",

Nuntinlupa Nakakaproud

People's Center Building, Putatan, Muntinlupa City, Philippines 1773 Telephone no. 861-0181 Email address: sangguniangpanlungsod2k19@gmail.com





Page 2 Resolution No. 2023-370

r H

WHEREAS, the DOH-MMCHD is a regional office of the DOH, mandated to ensure the provision of equitable and accessible quality healthcare for all Filipinos, is in possession one (1) unit serviceable ambulance advance life support vehicle with medical equipment worth ONE MILLION EIGHT HUNDRED THIRTY ONE THOUSAND FIVE HUNDRED PESOS (Php1,831,500.00) with the following details:

BRAND	KING LONG		
NUMBER	38		
CONDUCTION STICKER	N2A-477		
CHASIS NO.	LA61AAA46NB503798		
ENGINE NO.	DK4B121344		
OFFICIAL RECEIPT NO.	2189511715		

WHEREAS, the ambulance advance life support vehicle has the following medical equipment:

Medical Equipment	Quantity	Item Description
AED	1	AED220300P
Dash Camera	1	H09488-0091
Glucometer	1	CE232571
Nebulizer	1	FDK102107290044
Operatory Lamp	1	HF20220123WWL
Samsung Cellphone	2	353522421658960;
		353522421653763
Suction Machine	1	120106220168
Sphygmomanometer	1	2201AS064

WHEREAS, the Office of Congressman Atty. Jaime R. Fresnedi facilitated the donation of the above mentioned serviceable ambulance advance life support vehicle with medical equipment to the Ospital ng Muntinlupa which is in need of additional ambulance to provide efficient delivery of health services;

WHEREAS, the terms and conditions, rights and obligations of the parties are stated in a Deed of Donation which will be accepted by the City Government of Muntinlupa;

NOW THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED, AS IT IS HEREBY RESOLVED, by the 10th Sangguniang Panlungsod of Muntinlupa, to authorize the *Hon. City Mayor Rozzano Rufino B. Biazon*, to enter into a *Deed of Donation and Acceptance (DODA)* with the Department of Health (DOH) represented by its *Director Aleli Annie Grace P. Sudiacal* on the donation of one (1) unit ambulance advance life support vehicle with medical equipment to the Ospital Ng Muntinlupa (OSMUN)

ADOPTED, by the 10th Sangguniang Panlungsod of Muntinlupa, this 20th day of November 2023, on its 71st Regular Session.

People's Center Building, Putatan, Muntinlupa City, Philippines 1773 Nakakap Telephone no. 861-0181 Email address: sanggup angpanlungsod2k19@gmail.com





Page 3 Resolution No. 2023-370 CONCURRED: DISTRICT 1: COUN, AT TY. RAUL R. CORRO COUN. ALEXSON V. DIAZ Member Member, COUN. PATY KATY C, BONCAYAO Member COUN. ATTY. RACHEL KATRIEL ANN C. ARCIAGA Member COUN. IVEE RHIA A TADEFA COUN. ALL REY A. CAMILON Member Member COUN. JEDIDIAH R. PRESNEDI, LPT COUN. TING NIEFES Member Member DISTRICT 2: COUN. FRANCIS IAN T. BAGATSING COUN. MARK LESTER M. BAES Member Member COUN. LUVI P. CONSTANTINO Member COUN. ENGR. MAMERTO T. SEVILLA, JR. lember un la COUN. ENGR. MARISSA C/ RONGAVILLA Member COUN. ENGR. ARLENE D. HILAPO COUN. CORNELIO M. MARTINEZ Member Member COUN. RODOLPO W. MOLDEZ, JR. Member People's Center Building, Putatan, Muntinlupa City, Philippines 1773 Nakakaproud

Telephone no. 861-0181 Email address: sangguniangpanlungsod2k19@gmail.com





Page 4 Resolution No. 2023-370 Sectoral Representative: COUN. WALTER A. ARCILLA COUN. KENICHI D. TAKAGI, JR. President President Association of Barangay Chairman Sangguniang Federation of Kabataan I HEREBY CERTIFY, as to the correctness of the foregoing Resolution. CECILIA AZARTE C. Secretary to the Sanggunian ATTESTED: milla ARTEMIO A. SIMUNDAC City Vice-Mayer/Presiding Officer APPROVED: FINO B. BIAZON ROZZAN OR City Mayor Date: 3 0 NOV 2023 Noria 10th SP ple's Center Building, Putatan, Muntinlupa City, Philippines 1773 Makakan Telephone no. 861-0181 Email address: sangguniangpanlungsod2k19@gmail.com